
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 October 2023 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 12 October 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for the transaction 
of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Pensions Committee 
(8 Members of the Council and 4 Co-Opted Members) 
 
Councillors E W Strengiel (Chairman), P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, P Ashleigh-
Morris, A W Briggs, S Bunney, P M Dilks and T J N Smith 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Steve Larter, Small Scheduled Bodies Representative 
T Young, District Councils Representative 
Tom Hotchin, Academy Sector Representative 
1 Vacancy, Employee Representative 
 

Public Document Pack





 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 September 2023  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local Pension 

Board  
(To receive a report from Roger Buttery, Independent Chair of the 
Lincolnshire Local Pension Board, which updates the Committee on the 
work of the Pension Board during the previous months) 
 

11 - 14 

 
5  Pension Fund Update Report  

(To receive a report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which updates 
the Committee on Fund matters and any other current issues) 
 

15 - 42 

 
6  Pensions Administration Report  

(To receive a report from Matt Mott, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, 
which updates the Committee on current administration issues) 
 

43 - 64 

 
7  Risk Register Annual Review  

(To receive a report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which presents 
the Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Policy to the Committee for 
annual review and approval) 
 

65 - 78 

 
8  Performance Measurement Annual Report  

(To receive a report by Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which sets out 
the Pension Fund's longer term investment performance for the period 
ending 31 March 2023) 
 

79 - 84 

 
9  CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the following agenda item has not been circulated to the press 
and public on the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. The press and public may be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of this item of 
business. 
 

 

 
10  Border to Coast Strategy Update  

(To receive an exempt report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which 
introduces Border to Coast’s strategy update to the Committee) 
 

85 - 112 

 
 



 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Thomas Crofts 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Pensions Committee on Thursday, 12th October, 
2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=8560&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=8560&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, A W Briggs, 
S Bunney and T J N Smith 
 
Co-Opted Members: Steve Larter (Small Scheduled Bodies Representative) and Tom Hotchin 
(Academy Sector Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Jo Kempton (Head of 
Pensions) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- Roger Buttery (Independent Chair – LGPS Local Pensions Board), 
David Vickers (Scheme Member Representative – LGPS Local Pensions Board), David Walker 
(Hymans Robertson), Steven Turner (Morgan Stanley) and James Owen (Morgan Stanley) 
  
  
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  
19     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan declared an interest as a pensioner member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Steve Larter (Small Scheduled Bodies Representative) declared an interest as an active and 
deferred member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Tom Hotchin (Academy Sector Representative) declared an interest as an active member of 
the Pension Fund. 
  
20     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by Chairman subject to the following amendment: 
  

   Councillor T Smith gave apologies. 
  
21     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an update on 
Responsible Investment activity during the first quarter of the financial year 2023/24. 
Members were guided through the report, and attention was drawn to the latest voting 
activity as well as Fund’s stewardship code submission, which had successfully been met in 
the previous year, and was now due for reassessment.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
22     ANNUAL REPORT ON THE FUND'S PROPERTY AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS 

 
Consideration was given to the annual report on the Fund’s property and infrastructure 
investments. The following matters were highlighted: 
  

   The Fund was currently underweight in its allocation to property, which had had a 
positive performance impact over the past year, given the turbulence in the market. 

   The Fund’s allocations to property were reviewed and rebalanced at the Committee’s 
meeting in June. 

   Overall performance in property was mixed – with Royal London being the only fund to 
outperform the benchmark. 

   The Fund’s property venture investments had come to maturity with generally 
disappointing returns due to investments being made around the time of the 2008 
financial crisis. 

   It was too early to determine performance for the UK residential property 
investments. 

   Infrastructure investments continued to perform well. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were made: 
  

   The Fund’s residential property investments were made up of rented and shared 
ownership housing and were still in the draw down stage. 

   Government policy and regulatory changes always posed a risk to investments over 
the long term. However, regarding residential property, the market was 
understocked and was projected to deliver stable returns. 

   Long term societal changes were nonetheless important to factor into investment 
allocation. As such, ESG considerations were an important tool in factoring in future 
changes. 

   Long term was usually defined as being over a ten-year period or longer, and at least 
over a minimum of five years. 

   The Fund was currently over 100% funded. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 

Page 6



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

  
23     INVESTMENT POOLING CONSULTATION 

 
Consideration was given to a report, which provided the Committee with the draft response 
from the Fund to the consultation - LGPS – Next steps on Investment. The following matters 
were highlighted: 
  

   The consultation on LGPS investment pooling was published on Tuesday 11 July 2023. 
   The key points raised in the consultation regarded transition towards pools, 

collaboration across pools and the consolidation of pools. 
   Consolidation of smaller funds, such as those in London boroughs, could be a 

consideration, due to resourcing issues. Although larger than these funds, the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund was still small in comparison to others. 

   Private market investments were to remain under the management of Morgan Stanley 
for the Lincolnshire Pension Fund, at this time. 

   The Lincolnshire Pension Fund did not have a policy for geographically local 
investment. 

   It was suggested that appropriate remuneration for members of the Pension 
Committee be raised due to the substantial knowledge and training requirements. 

  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were made: 
  

   Concern was expressed that it was important to ensure that the views of the 
Committee be respected by other fund committees when pooled. Assurance was 
given that other partner fund committees were of a similar mindset and compromise 
was generally agreed. 

   It was felt that any decision regarding remuneration to members of the Committee be 
taken by officers. 

   Concern was expressed that the management of the Fund was becoming more 
prescribed by central government, and that the Committee may lose influence if 
pools were made larger. 

   The Committee was encouraged to relay questions to the Chairman for him to bring to 
the next Border to Coast Joint Committee. 

   It was not clear if passive assets were expected to be pooled too. 
   The Committee was concerned that changing pooling arrangements may interfere with 

the currently well regarded set up at Border to Coast. 
   It was expected that new joiners to the pool would be able to access existing ‘off the 

shelf’ investments rather than make new demands – as customers rather than 
shareholders. As such, pooling could be an opportunity to grow the existing 
arrangements at Border to Coast and expand its customer base. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 

Page 7



4 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

2. That the Committee approve the draft consultation response on the LGPS – Next steps 
on Investment. 

3. That Hymans Roberts circulate its response to the LGPS – Next steps on Investment 
consultation to the Committee. 

  
24     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it is 
considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
25     MARKET UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report. A number of questions were asked, and 
comments received. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report and discussion be noted. 
  
26     INVESTMENT UPDATE AND MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report. A number of questions were asked, and 
comments received. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report and discussion be noted. 
  
27     INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - EQUITIES 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report. A number of questions were asked, and 
comments received. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the exempt report and discussion be noted.  
2. That the Committee approve the strategic asset allocation changes to equities as 

proposed in the report. 
  
28     MANAGER PRESENTATION - MORGAN STANLEY PRIVATE MARKETS 

 

Page 8



5 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to an exempt report and presentation from Morgan Stanley. A 
number of questions were asked, and comments received. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report, presentation and discussion be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.22 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 12 October 2023 

Subject: 
Report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local 
Pension Board  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is: 
 
A) To update the Pensions Committee on the work of the Pension Board (PB) during 
the last few months; 
 
B) For the Pensions Committee to receive assurances gained from the PB's work; and 
 
C) For the Pensions Committee (PC) to consider recommendations from the PB. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee considers and notes the report.  
 

 
Background 
 
1. OUTCOMES FROM PENSION BOARD MEETING ON 13 JULY 2023 

1.1  The PB met on the 13 July and the main focus was on the following issues:  

a) TPR Checklist Dashboard 

b) Pensions Administration Report 

c) Data Quality Report 

d) The Pensions Dashboard  

e) Annual Report & Accounts 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.2  TPR Checklist Dashboard - Lincolnshire’s compliance to the Code is regarded as a   
very important report. A checklist of 99 items covering a number of governance 
areas was produced in a traffic lights format. It is pleasing to report that Lincolnshire 
was largely compliant throughout the year. As at July 2023, there were 94 green and 
1 not relevant. There were 4 partially compliant – 1 related to knowledge and 
understanding. Whilst most members of the PC and PB have completed this training, 
several new members had recently been appointed and they have a period of six 
months to complete their training. The other 3 related to certain aspects which are 
outside direct control. The Board considered that the compliance to tPR’s Code was 
very good.  

1.3     Pensions Administration Report – there was a lengthy discussion on the report from 

WYPF. There were a number of work typ
[...]
PB raised a few queries which were satisfactorily resolved.  
 

 

Page 12



 
Conclusion 
 
2.  ASSURANCES GAINED BY THE BOARD   

2.1  The PB considered that the compliance to tPR’s Code was very good.  

2.2  The PB was disappointed at the number of missed pensions administration KPIs 

but acknowledged the pressures the staff were under. 

2.3        The PB recognises the work being undertaken on data issues but cannot provide 
full assurance on this aspect. 

 
2.4  The PB gained comfort that WYPF are well advanced on the pension dashboards 

national initiative.  

2.5  The PB was pleased that the external auditor is expected to give an unqualified 

opinion on the Fund Statement of Accounts for 2021/2022, albeit very late through 

circumstances outside the Lincoln Pension’s Team control. 

2.6        The draft Report & Accounts for 2022/2023 demonstrates excellent stewardship 
by the Lincoln Pensions Team and WYPF. 

  

 
Roger Buttery 
Independent Chairman 
 
September 2023 
 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the Head of 
Pensions. 

 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Roger Buttery, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.kempton@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 12 October 2023 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Committee on Fund matters for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 
and any other current issues. 
  
The report covers: 
 

1. Funding and Performance Update 
2. TPR Checklist Dashboard and Code of Practice 
3. Breaches Register Update 
4. Risk Re
[...]
complete the work on the 
investment assets.  The work appears to be progressing well and we are not aware of 
any issues arising that need to be reported to the Committee.  The external auditors 
Audit Completion Report will be presented to the Pensions Committee at the January 
2024 meeting. 

 
6.4 The external auditor has also completed the required testing and procedures on the 

2022 Local Government Pension Scheme triennial revaluation.  No issues were 
identified from this work and the external auditor issued their assurance letters in 
August.  This assurance work was required to facilitate the sign off the Pension Fund 
and County Council audits for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
7 Conference and Training Attendance 

7.1 It is stated in the Committee's Training Policy, approved each July, that following 
attendance (virtual or otherwise) at any conferences, seminars, webinars or external 
training events, members of the Committee and officers will share their thoughts on 
the event, including whether they recommend it for others to attend.   

 
7.2 There have been two conferences since the last meeting: 

 

• The LGC Investment and Pensions Summit was held in early September and was 
attended by the Chairman of the Committee, Cllr Alan Briggs, Steve Larter and the 

Page 24



Head of Pensions.  Conference notes produced by Hymans Robertson are attached 
at appendix E.    

• The Border to Coast Annual Conference was held on 28-29 September and was 
attended by the Chairman of the Committee, Cllr Alan Briggs, Peter Allan, Michelle 
Grady and the Head of Pensions. 

 
7.3 The Committee and officers are requested to share information on relevant events 

they have participated in since the last Committee meeting.  
 

7.4 The newer members of the Committee that had not been able to attend the induction 
training session with the Head of Pensions received a recorded version of the training, 
along with slides, to enable them to undertake the training in their ow
[...]
ce. Hymans Robertson LLP accepts no liability 

for errors or omissions or reliance on any statement or opinion.  

Hymans Robertson LLP (registered in England and Wales - One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EA - OC310282 ) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 

for a range of investment business activities. A member of Abelica Global.    

© Hymans Robertson LLP.  

• Henry suggested that a ‘DC pension’ is an oxymoron as it doesn’t provide a regular and sustainable income in 

retirement. It’s imperative for Governments to understand and accept the need for pensioners to have a secure 

retirement income. He sees great value in collaboration and pooling, and thinks that significant value for money 

can be generated from consolidation in private sector schemes. Perspective is also important – providing 

pensioners with an inflationary pension increase during a cost-of-living crisis shouldn’t be viewed as being 

something that is difficult to provide. 

• Joe highlighted some of the current challenges facing policymakers, eg concerns around the adequacy of DC 

provision, reform of Auto Enrolment, small pots issue (by 2030, there will be 30 million small pots in the pensions 

system). Simplicity is key. Members don’t need to fully understand how the pension works, just that there will be a 

pension for them in retirement.  

• The panel acknowledge the inability of politicians to think long-term when setting pension policy and agreed that 

frequent changes in the pensions minister contribute to this.  

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 12 October 2023 

Subject: Pensions Administration Report 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is the quarterly report by the Fund’s pension administrator, West Yorkshire Pension 
F
[...]
sion.  

We recommend early booking as places are limited. You can book online through the LGA 
events page. We are unable to take manual bookings. Please find links to the individual 
sessions below. Day one  

• 5 October – Manchester, Piccadilly Hotel  

• 12 October – Westminster, LGA offices  

• 19/26 October – online. Day two  

• 2 November - Westminster, LGA offices  

• 8 November - Manchester, Piccadilly Hotel  

• 16/23 November – online. Day three  

• 5 December - Westminster, LGA offices  

• 13 December - Manchester, Piccadilly Hotel  

• 11/19 December – online. 

 
 

Page 64

https://www.local.gov.uk/event
https://www.local.gov.uk/event


      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 12 October 2023 

Subject: Risk Register Annual Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report presents the Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Policy to the Committee 
for annual review and approval. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee: 
1) review and approve the risk management policy; and  
2) review and approve the risk register. 

 

 
Background 
 
1. Committee members will understand the importance of looking at risk as part of the 

normal Member training that the Council provides.  Given the size and importance of 
the Pension Fund, it is best practice to have a separate risk register considering the key 
risks that can impact the Fund and how they can be mitigated, if possible.  The risk 
register is reviewed annually at this Committee, and any additional changes or updates 
are reported in the quarterly Fund Update reports.   

 
2. The risk management policy, which is a formal record of the Fund's appetite for risk, its 

risk management structures and its approach to risk management, is attached at 
appendix A.  There have been no changes to this policy since its review last year. 

 
3. A full review was undertaken in 2022, working
[...]
nges and solutions. 

People

Changes in legislation not 
implemented correctly, currently 
McCloud and Pensions Dashboard

Loss of key staff and loss of 
knowledge and skills

Limited

Substantial

Impact

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

P
age 78



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 12 October 2023 

Subject: Performance Measurement Annual Report 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out the Pension Fund's longer term investment performance for the 
period ending 31st March 2023. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee consider and discuss the report and agree whether any action or 
information is required. 

 

 
Background 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Pension Fund uses two suppliers for the measurement of the Fund’s performance.  

Northern Trust, the Fund’s custodian (since 1 April 2019), calculates the Fund’s 
investment performance and compares it with the returns of the strategic asset 
allocation benchmark (i.e. the return achieved by the mix of assets as recommended 
by the Investment Consultant) and PIRC compare the Fund’s performance against the 
average Local Authority Pension Fund.  The Fund's long-term aim is to outperform the 
strategic benchmark by 0.75% per annum. 

 
 
2 LONGER TERM PERFORMANCE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 
  
2.1 The short-term performance of the Fund and the performance of its managers are 

reported in the quarterly Investment Management report.  This report focuses on the 
longer-term performance of the Fund overall, compared to its strategic benchmark 
and the pay and price increases that impact the liabilities of the Fund.  At the latest 
valuation, as at March 2022, the Actuary has calculated the employers contribution 
strategy based on an assumed annual return of 4.0% over the long term.  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



2.2 
[...]
erformance has been strong over all bar the 
longest term, and has been a key factor in the outperformance. 

 

 1 year 
 

% 

3 years 
annualised 

% 

5 years 
annualised 

% 

10 years 
annualised 

% 

LCC Fund performance (0.8) 10.7 6.7 7.5 

Universe Average (1.6) 9.6 6.0 7.3 

Ranking (percentile) 15 15 15 36 

 

Page 83



 
 
 
5 Conclusion
 
5.1 The Pension Fund’s investment performance of 7.5% (as measured by Northern Trust) 

over the 10-year period ended 31st March 2023 matched the strategic benchmark.  
The Fund is seeking to outperform the Benchmark by 0.75% per annum over rolling 
three year periods.  Annualised returns over all periods are ahead of inflation in pay 
and prices.  At an absolute level, the ten year performance is comfortably ahead of 
the current actuarial assumption for investment return of around 4.0% per annum. 

 
5.2 Looking at the last year, there were positive contributions from stock selection and a 

negative contribution from asset allocation, and the Fund was ranked at the 15th 
percentile of the Local Authority Universe.   

 
 
 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the Head of 
Pensions. 

 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Jo Kempton, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.kempton@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 September 2023
	4 Report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local Pension Board
	5 Pension Fund Update Report
	Item 05 - App A Jan-June 2023
	DISTRIBUTION OF INVESTMENTS

	Item 05 - App B Jan-June 2023
	Item 05 - App C - TPR Checklist
	item 05 - App D - Breaches register
	Item 05 - App E - Conference Highlights - LGC Investment & Pensions Summit

	6 Pensions Administration Report
	Item 06 - Appendix A - KPI Table
	Item 06 - Appendix B - Shared Service Risk Register
	Risk analysis, profile and tolerance
	Risk management and monitoring
	Future review and revision of risks

	Item 06 - Appendix C - Regulatory Update

	7 Risk Register Annual Review
	item 07 - app A - Risk Management Policy
	Item 07 - app B - Risk Register September 2023

	8 Performance Measurement Annual Report
	10 Border to Coast Strategy Update
	Item 10 - app A - Lincs 2030 Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 12 OCTOBER 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, A W Briggs, S Bunney, P M Dilks and 
T J N Smith 
 
Co-Opted Members: Tom Hotchin (Academy Sector Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Andrew Crookham (Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director - Resources), Jo Kempton 
(Head of pensions), Josh Drotleff (Finance Technician), Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Officers in remote attendance:- 
Claire Machej (Accounting, Investments and Governance Manager) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
David Vickers (Employee Representative – LGPS Pension Board), Chris Hitchin (Border to 
Coast), Rachel Elwell (Border to Coast) 
 
Others in remote attendance:-  
Lisa Darvill (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) and Sukhjot Kaur (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
  
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Young, Steve Larter and Roger 
Buttery. 
  
30     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan declared an interest as a pensioner member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Tom Hotchin (Academy Sector Representative) declared an interest as a contributing 
member of the Pension Fund. 
  
31     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by Chairman.  
  



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

32     REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local 
Pension Board which updated the Pensions Committee on the work of the Board during the 
past few months. David Vickers, Scheme Member Representative to the Board, presented 
the report and the following matters: 
  

 The Board had considered the pension administrators progress concerning the TPR 
Dashboard, key risks and overall performance. The Board felt that the TPR 
Dashboard would be a very useful tool for scheme members and that the 
administrator’s performance was somewhat disappointing, especially in relation to 
death in service benefits. 

 The Board found the low uptake and completion of relevant training by the Committee 
to be a risk, and that membership vacancies needed to be filled. 

  
The Committee discussed the report, and it was noted that concerns regarding the pension 
administrator’s performance had been raised by the Committee on numerous occasions and 
that staffing was frequently cited as an ongoing issue. The Committee felt that the 
Administrator’s Resource Plan due to come to the Committee in January 2024 would be a 
good opportunity to further address these concerns.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
33     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on Fund matters for the 
quarter ending 30 June 2023 and any other current issues.  The Committee was guided 
through the report and the following key points were highlighted: 
  

   A change to the funding basis had been agreed with the actuary to ensure prudence 
and consistency in asset classes had been maintained.  The impact of this was a 5% 
drop in the funding position; however, the overall fund position was still over 100% 
funded. 

   Options were being explored to help expediate training for Committee members. 
   The Border to Coast funding model was being reviewed. This change had been 

anticipated for some time and had been brought forward one year. The final changes 
were to be brought to the Committee for consideration once fully drafted.  

   The external auditors had yet to sign off the Council’s 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts, 
which included the pension fund accounts, but this was expected to be completed by 
the end of the month and end of the year respectively. 

  



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

The Chairman and Councillor A Briggs reported that they had attended the Border to Coast 
Annual Conference, which was very useful, and it was recommended that other members 
attend the next year's conference. Their key findings from the conference were explained to 
the Committee. 
  
The Committee was reminded that the LAPFF Annual Conference was scheduled to take 
place in Bournemouth on 6-8 December 2023 and the LGPS Annual Governance Conference 
was scheduled for 18-19 January 2024 in York. 
  
The Committee discussed the report. It was felt that an in-person session dedicated to going 
through the LOLA training material would be beneficial.  
  
The Committee also felt that future reporting on the future funding model for Border to 
Coast should include a snapshot comparison of the cost differences between the old and 
new arrangements for their consideration.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a LOLA training session be scheduled for members of the Pensions Committee 

and LGPS Pensions Board. 
  
34     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Fund’s pension administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF). The Committee was guided through the report, and the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  

   Progress had been made regarding staffing and resourcing and subsequently 
performance across key areas was improving. 

   Assurance was given that despite slow processing of information, payments had been 
made on time. 

   Deferred benefits requests had increased, adding to the existing workload. 
   The shared service agreement refresh was underway. 
   The administrator was ready to deliver the McCloud underpin as and when required. 

  
The Committee discussed the report, and some formatting issues were identified in the 
shared service risk register, which would be rectified in future reports. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
35     RISK REGISTER ANNUAL REVIEW 

 



4 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions which presented the Pension 
Fund Risk Register and Risk Policy to the Committee for annual review and approval. 
Members were guided through the report and it was noted that there were no material 
changes to the policy and risk register. 
  
It was reported that the risk of ‘loss of key staff’, which was a major concern, was improving 
with the recruitment of new staff now underway as well as the return to work of a key 
colleague. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the risk management policy be approved. 
2. That the risk register be approved. 

  
36     PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions which set out the Pension 
Fund’s longer term investment performance for the period ending 31 March 2023.  
Members were guided through the report and information relating to ten, five and three 
year returns, Performance analysis, and the PIRC Local Authority Universe was highlighted. 
  
It was reported that Lincolnshire Pension Fund was within the 36th percentile of the PIRC 
Local Authority Universe over the 10-year period. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and it was clarified that the PIRC Local Authority 
Universe was a ranking out of 63 pension authorities. It was also clarified that it was difficult 
to properly rank fund performance, as no two funds could be considered comparable in 
terms of the types of investments they held. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
37     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it is 
considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
38     BORDER TO COAST STRATEGY UPDATE 

 



5 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to an exempt report and presentation from Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership. 
  
A number of questions were asked, and comments received. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report, presentation and discussion be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 


